from the internal departments, thus confirming that the subject portion of the municipal property 

is not needed for the provision of basic municipal services. 

HCB Property Valuations determined the market-related value per erf with the extent of ±400m2 

in the approximate amount of One Hundred and Forty Thousand Rand (R140 000,00), VAT 

Excluded. 

In recent case law [Oranje Watersport CC v Dawid Kruiper Local Municipality and Others 

(397/2019) [2020] ZASCA 75 (30 June 2020)], the court held that when disposing of municipal-

owned property, the community value, as well as the economic value that will be received in